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association claiming state aid shall file with the secretary of 
state a sworn itemized statement of the actual amount of cash, 
received for poultry entries by the association at its annual ex-
hibition. (a) Such itemized statement shall be made on blanks 
furnished by the secretary of state giving the number of en-
tries. name, post-office address and amount received from each 
exhibitor, which amount shall be determined by multiplying the 
entrance fee in published premium list by the number of en-
tries. Any association failing to ffie such statement on or be-
fore the first day of April each year shall forfeit all right to the 
state aid provided for in this section. Provided, that any asso-
ciation which filed its 1914 statement on or before June 1, 1914, 
shall receive its shara of state aid out of any money available 
for that purpose in 1915. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved July 8, 1915. 

No. 259, A.] 	 [Published July 10, 1915. 

CHAPTER 369. 
AN ACT to amend subdivision (1) of section 2394-9 and para-

graph (c) of subdivision (4) of section 2394-9 of the stat-
utes, relating to the liability of employers for injuries or death 
sustained by their employes, and providing for compensation. 
for the accidental injury or death of employes. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. Subdivision (1) of section 2394-9 and para-

graph (c) of subdivision (4) of section 2394-9 of the statutes 
are amended to read: (Section 2394-9) (1) Such medical, 
surgical and hospital treatment, medicines, medical and surgical 
supplies, crutches, and apparatus, as may be reasonably re-
quired at the time of the injury and thereafter during the dis-
ability, but not exceeding ninety days, to cure and relieve 
from the effects of the injury, the same to be provided by the 
employer; and in case of his neglect or refusal seasonably to do 
so, the employer to be liable for the reasonable expense incurred 
by or on behalf of the employe in providing the same. Where 
the employer has knowledge of the injury and the necessity for 
treatment, his failure to tender the same shall constitute such 
neglect or refusal. 

(Section 2394-9. (4).) (e) In ease the deceased employe 
leaves no one wholly dependent upon him for support, but one 
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or more persons partially dependent therefor, the death benefit 
shall not exceed four times the amount devoted by deceased, dur-
ing the year immediately preceding his death, to the support of 
such dependents and shall be apportioned according to the per-
centage that the amount devoted by the deceased to the support 
of such person or persons, for the year immediately prior to the 
accident, bears to the average annual earnings of the deceased. 
Where, by reason of minority, sickness, or other causes during 
such year, the foregoing basis is unfair or inadequate, the death 
benefit shall be such sum as the commission may determine to be 
fair and just, considering the death benefits allowed in other 
cases where such untoward causes do not exist. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved July 8, 1915. 

No 265, A.] 	 [Published July 10, 1915. 
CHAPTER 370. 

AN ACT to detach certain territory from the union free high 
school district of the towns of Sayon, Gurney and Kimball, in 
Iron county. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin. represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. Sections thirteen, fourteen, fifteen, twenty-two, 
twenty-four, twenty-five, and all of sections twenty-three, 
twenty-six, twenty-seven, thirty-four, thirty-five, and thirty-six, 
all lying and being in township forty-seven, range one east, the 
south half of sections eight and nine and all of sections one, two, 
three, ten, eleven, twelve, thirteen, fourteen, fifteen, sixteen, 
seventeen, twenty, twenty-one, twenty-two, twenty-three, twenty-
four, twenty-five, twenty-six, twenty-seven, twenty-eight, twenty-
nine, thirty, thirty-one, thirty-two, thirty-three, thirty-four, 
thirty-five, and thirty-six, all lying and being in township forty-
six, range one east, are hereby detached from the union free 
high school district of the towns of Saxon, Gurney and Kimball, 
in Iron county. 

SECTION 2. Said territory shall be liable for its just share of 
all liabilities, likewise credited with its just share of all assets of 
said district. 

SECTION 3. The credits shall be apportioned pro rata in the 
proportion the assessed value of said detached territory bears 
to the said district according to the last assessment in said 
towns. 


